

No. 16-3530

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MAXXIM REBUILD COMPANY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION (“MSHA”),

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, MSHA

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JAMES E. CULP
Acting Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

CHERYL C. BLAIR-KIJEWSKI
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
201 12th Street South,
Suite 401
Arlington, VA 22202
Telephone: (202) 693-9327
blair-kijewski.cheryl@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	viii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural History.....	4
C. Disposition Below	6
1. The Judge’s Decision	6
2. The Commission’s Decision	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT... ..	13
I. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE MAXXIM SHOP IS A “FACILITY” “USED IN. . . THE WORK OF EXTRACTING . . . MINERALS,” AND HENCE, A “MINE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 3(h)(1)(C) OF THE MINE ACT	12
A. Standard of Review	12

B. The Mine Act’s Definition of a “Mine”	14
C. The Present Case.....	16
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT MSHA ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN ASSERTING AUTHORITY OVER THE MAXXIM SHOP, AND THAT MSHA DID NOT DENY MAXXIM EQUAL PROTECTION	23
A. Standard of Review.....	23
B. Maxxim’s Abuse of Discretion Claim.....	23
C. Maxxim’s Equal Protection Claim	27
CONCLUSION	29
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	23
<i>Bush & Burchett, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 117 F.3d 932 (6th Cir. 1997)	15, 19, 20
<i>Chao v. OSHRC</i> , 540 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 827 (1984);... ..	13, 21, 22
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	23
<i>City of Portland, Oregon v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 712 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Cyprus Industrial Minerals Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 664 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Donovan v. Carolina Stalite Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 1547 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	2
<i>Exum v. NLRB</i> , 546 F.3d 719 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>FCC v. Fox Television</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009).....	24

<i>Harless Inc.</i> , 16 FMSHRC 683 (1994)	9
<i>Harman Mining Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 671 F.2d 794 (4th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Hercules Inc. v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 276, 280 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (D.C. Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Herman v. Associated Electric Coop., Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 1078 (8th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Hobet Mining Co.</i> , 26 FMSHRC 890 (2004)	18
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir 1997).....	24
<i>In City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , __, U.S. __, 133 S.Ct. 1853, 1868-73.....	14
<i>Jim Walters Resources</i> , 22 FMSHRC 21 (2000)	9, 16, 17, 20
<i>Klein v. Department of Energy</i> , 753 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Lancashire Coal Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 968 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth</i> , 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	23
<i>Marshall v. Stoudt’s Ferry Preparation Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 589 (3d Cir. 1979); <i>cert. denied</i> 444 U.S. 1015 (1980)	15
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 49 U.S. 144 (1991).....	14

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>National Industrial Sand Ass’n v. Marshall</i> , 601 F.2d 689 (3d Cir. 1979)	21
<i>North Fork Coal Corp. v. FMSHRC</i> , 691 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Northern Illinois Steel Supply Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002)	14, 20
<i>Old Dominion Power Co. v. Donovan</i> , 772 F.2d 92 (4th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Oliver Elam, Jr. Co.</i> , 4 FMSHRC 5 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 921 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Pendley v. FMSHRC</i> , 601 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Pennsylvania Electric Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 969 F.2d 1501 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Powder River Coal</i> , 29 FMSHRC 650 (2007) (2007).....	19
<i>Prairie State Generating Co., LLC</i> , 35 FMSHRC 1985 (2013)	24
<i>Prairie State Generating Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 792 F.3d 82, 93-94 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	25
<i>RNS Services, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 115 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1997)	17

<i>Rondigo, LLC v. Township of Richmond</i> , 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co. of California, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Shamokin Filler Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 772 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 135 S.Ct. 1549 (2015).....	26
<i>Shamokin Filler Co.</i> , 34 FMSHRC 1897 (2012)	26
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	13
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 56 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	3
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co.</i> , 10 FMSHRC 146 (1988)	16
<i>United Energy Services, Inc. v. MSHA</i> , 35 F.3d 971 (4th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 897 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Walter O. Boswell Memorial Hospital v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Wolf Run Mining Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 659 F.3d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	22

STATUTES

30 U.S.C. 816(a), (b)..... 3
30 U.S.C. § 801 2
30 U.S.C. § 801(c) 2
30 U.S.C. § 802(h)(1)..... 3, 14
30 U.S.C. § 803 3, 14
30 U.S.C. § 811(a) 2
30 U.S.C. § 813(a) 2
30 U.S.C. § 814(a) 7
30 U.S.C. § 814(d) 2
30 U.S.C. § 814(d) (1)..... 2
30 U.S.C. § 815 3
30 U.S.C. § 816 (a), (b)..... 3
30 U.S.C. § 816 (a)(1)..... 1
30 U.S.C. § 820(a) 3
30 U.S.C. § 820(i) 3
30 U.S.C. § 823 3
30 U.S.C. §§ 814(a) and 814(b)..... 3
30 U.S.C. §§ 815(d) and 823(d)..... 1

RULES

37 (1977), U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 15
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C) 29

REGULATIONS

30 C.F.R. § 47.31(a)..... 7
30 C.F.R. § 47.32 9
30 C.F.R. § 71.402(a)..... 7, 10
30 C.F.R. § 77.1104 10
30 C.F.R. § 77.1106 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 461 15
